Scottish Office, Whitehall, 22nd November 1929.

The KING has been pleased, by Warrant under His Majesty's Royal Sign Manual, bearing date the 20th instant, to direct a Commission to be passed under the Seal appointed to be kept and made use of in place of the Great Seal of Scotland, nominating and appointing George Anderson Johnston, Esquire, Lord Provost of the City of Dundee, to be His Majesty's Lieutenant of the County of the said City.

Scottish Office, Whitehall, S.W.1, 22nd November 1929.

The KING has been pleased, by Warrant under His Majesty's Royal Sign Manual, bearing date the 20th instant, to direct a Commission to be passed under the Seal appointed to be kept and made use of in place of the Great Seal of Scotland, nominating and appointing Thomas Kelly, Esquire, Lord Provost of the City of Glasgow, to be His Majesty's Lieutenant of the County of the said City.

Crown Office, House of Lords, S:W.1, 19th November 1929.

The KING has been pleased by Letters Patent under the Great Seal, bearing date the 19th day of November 1929, to appoint Charles Alan Bennett, Esquire, K.C., to be one of the Justices of the High Court of Justice.

Crown Office, House of Lords, S.W.1, 19th November 1929.

The KING has been pleased by Letters Patent under the Great Seal, bearing date the 19th day of November 1929, to appoint Sir Mark Lemon Romer, Knight, one of the Justices of His Majesty's High Court of Justice, to be one of the Lords Justices of Appeal.

TENDERS FOR TREASURY BILLS.

- 1. The Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury hereby give notice that Tenders will be received at the Chief Cashier's Office, at the Bank of England, on Friday the 29th November 1929, at 1 o'clock, for Treasury Bills to be issued under the Treasury Bills act, 1877. the National Debt Act, 1889, and the War Loan Acts, 1914-1919, to the amount of £45,000,000.
- 2. The Bills will be in amounts of £5000 or £10,000. They will be dated at the option of the Tenderer on any business day from Monday the 2nd December 1929 to Saturday the 7th December 1929, inclusive, and will be payable at three months after date.
- 3. The Bills will be issued and paid at the Bank of England.
- 4. Each Tender must be for an amount not less than £50,000, and must specify the date

- on which the Bills required are to be dated, and the net amount per cent. (being an even multiple of one penny) which will be given for the amount applied for. Separate Tendersmust be lodged for Bills of different dates.
- 5. Tenders must be made through a London Banker, Discount House or Broker.
- 6. The persons whose Tenders are accepted will be informed of the same not later than the following day, and payment in full of the amounts of the accepted tenders must be made to the Bank of England by means of Cash or a Banker's Draft on the Bank of England not later than 2 o'clock (Saturday 12 o'clock) on the day on which the relative Bills are to be dated.
- 7. In virtue of the provisions of Section I (4) of the War Loan Act, 1919, Members of the House of Commons are not precluded from tendering for these Bills.
- 8. Tenders must be made on the printed forms which may be obtained from the Chief Cashier's Office, Bank of England.
- 9. The Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury reserve the right of rejecting any Tenders.

Treasury Chambers, 22nd November 1929.

WAR LOAN (SUPPLEMENTAL PROVISIONS) ACT, 1915 (5 AND 6 GEO. V., c. 93), WAR LOAN ACT, 1918 (8 AND 9 GEO. V., c. 25), AND SAVINGS BANKS ACT, 1929 (19 AND 20 GEO. V., c. 27).

The Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury hereby give notice under the Rules Publication Act, 1893, that after the expiration of at least forty days from this date, They propose, in conjunction with the National Debt Commissioners, in pursuance of the powers conferred on Them by the War Loan (Supplemental Provisions) Act, 1915, the War Loan Act, 1918, and the Savings Banks Act, 1929, and of all other powers enabling Them in that behalf, to make Regulations entitled the Post Office Register (Trustee Savings Banks) Regulations, 1929.

Under the powers conferred by Section 2 of the Rules Publication Act, 1893, the Regulations have been brought into force as Provisional Regulations as from the 21st November 1929.

Copies of the Provisional Regulations may be obtained from His Majesty's Stationery Office at the following addresses:—Adastral House, Kingsway, London, W.C.2; 120 George Street, Edinburgh; York Street, Manchester; 1 St. Andrew's Crescent, Cardiff; 15 Donegall Square West, Belfast; or through any Bookseller.

THE SAFEGUARDING OF INDUSTRIES (EXEMPTION) NO. 4 ORDER, 1929, DATED 19TH NOVEMBER 1929, MADE BY THE TREASURY UNDER SECTION 10 OF THE FINANCE ACT, 1926 (16 & 17 Geo 5, c. 22).

Whereas it is provided by sub-section (5) of section 10 of the Finance Act, 1926 (16